Selection of our books indexed in the Book Citation Index
in Web of Science™ Core Collection (BKCI)
Interested in publishing with us?
Contact book.department@intechopen.com
Numbers displayed above are based on latest data collected.
For more information visit www.intechopen.com
Open access books available
Countries delivered to Contributors from top 500 universities

spectrum from 600 to 700 nm. For pressure calibration, the chamber was connected to a
pressure controlling unit (Druck DPI515), with settings from 5 to 120 kPa at a constant
temperature at 25 °C. For temperature calibration, a sample heater/cooler was controlled to
vary the temperature from 10 to 50 °C with a constant pressure at 100 kPa. The test gas was
Sample ID Polarity Index Solvent
AAPSPind00 0.1 Hexane
AAPSPind02 2.4 Toluene
AAPSPref 3.1 Dichloromethane
AAPSPind04 4.1 Chloroform
AAPSPind05 5.1 Acetone
AAPSPind06 6.4 N,N-dimethylformamide
AAPSPind07 7.2 Dimethylsulfoxide
AAPSPind10 10.2 Water
(a)
Sample ID Luminophore Concentration (mM)
AAPSP00.001 0.001
AAPSP00.010 0.01
AAPSPref 0.1
AAPSP01.000 1
AAPSP10.000 10
(b)
Sample ID Dipping Duration (s)
AAPSP1 1
AAPSP10 10
AAPSP100 100
AAPSP1000 1,000
AAPSPref 3,600
AAPSP100000 100,000
(c)
Table 1. (a). Luminophore application conditions: solvent polarity. Dipping solvent was selected based on the polarity
index. RuDPP concentration was fixed at 0.1 mM, and anodized-aluminum coatings were dipped at room temperature
for one hour. (b). Luminophore application conditions: luminophore concentration. RuDPP concentration was varied

brought back at the highest polarity index of 10.2 (water). The highest signal level of 1.89 was
obtained from AA-PSPind05. It can be said that a range of polarity index of solvent exists that
applies RuDPP. However, this range does not correspond to the range of dissolving RuDPP.
It is assumed that RuDPP remains as solution if it is dissolved well in a solvent. This assumption
can be supported that N, N-dimethyl amide and dimethyl sulfoxide did not apply RuDPP well
onto anodized aluminum. On the other hand, RuDPP applies onto anodized aluminum if it is
partially dissolved in a solvent. This can be supported that toluene and water applied RuDPP
onto anodized aluminum, even though these dissolved RuDPP partially. If a solvent did not
dissolve RuDPP, it would not be applied onto anodized aluminum. This can be seen from the
result of hexane.
As we increased the luminophore concentration from 0.001 mM to 0.1 mM, η increased (Figure
8 (b)). Note that the vertical axis in Figure 8 (b) was shown as log scale. The η was shown as a
bar with the determined value. Even though we increased the concentration more than 0.1
mM, η decreased roughly by a half. This may be due to the concentration quenching [29]. There
was an optimum concentration to maximize η. The maximum η was obtained from
AAPSP00.100, whose luminophore concentration was 0.1 mM.
There was a peak dipping duration to maximize η (Figure 8 (c)). Note that the vertical axis in
Figure 8 (c) was shown as log scale. The η was shown as a bar with the determined value. The
maximum η was obtained from AAPSP1000, whose dipping duration was 1,000 s. For a short
dipping duration, the luminophore would remain in the luminophore solution instead of

Optical Sensors - New Developments and Practical Applications228
The effect of AA-PSP response time due to the dipping deposition method was smaller than
the effect by the thickness uncertainty of AA-PSP. With the anodized-aluminum thickness of
10 μm, the response time characterization was within the thickness uncertainty. The response
time was on the order of ten microseconds.
Acknowledgements
The author would like to thank his colleagues for technical supports: Dr. K. Morita (JAXA),
Mr. Y. Iijima (JAXA), Ms. K. Ishii (The University of Tokyo), Mr. Y. Yamada (The University
of Electro-Communications), and Prof. Y. Sakamura (Toyama Prefectural University).
Author details
Hirotaka  Sakaue*
Address all correspondence to: sakaue@chofu.jaxa.jp
Institute of Aeronautical Technology, Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency / Chofu, Tokyo,
Japan
References
[1] Nakakita K, et al. 2000. AIAA2000-2523.
[2] Nakakita K, Asai K. 2002. AIAA2002-2911.
[3] Ishiguro Y, et al. 2007. AIAA2007-01187.
[4] Miyamoto K, et al. 2010. AIAA2010-4798.
[5] Morita K, et al. 2011. AIAA2011-3724.
[6] Disotell KJ, Gregory JW. 2011. Rev. Sci. Instrum. 82:075112.
[7] Disotell KJ, et al. 2012. AIAA2012-2757.
[8] Yang L, et al. 2012. Int. J. Heat Fluid Flow 37: 9 – 21.
[9] Yang L, et al. 2012. Sens. Actuators B 161:100 – 7.
[10] Yang L, et al. 2012. Exp. Therm. Fluid Sci. 40:50 –56.
[11] Hayashi T, et al. 2012. 28th International Symposium on Shock Waves, Vol. 1, ISBN
978-3-642-25687-5, pp. 607 – 613.
Dipping Deposition Study of Anodized-Aluminum Pressure-Sensitive Paint for Unsteady Aerodynamic Applications
229
[12] Fujii S, et al. 2013. AIAA2013-0485.
[13] McGraw CM, et al. 2003. Rev. Sci. Instrum. 74:5260-66.
[14] Virgin CA, et al. 2005. Proc. 2005 ASME Int. Mech. Eng. Congr. Expo., pp. 297-307.
[15] McGraw CM, et al. 2006. Exp. Fluids 40:203-11.
[16] Nakakita K. 2007. AIAA2007-3819.
[17] Nakakita K, Arizono H. 2009. AIAA2009-3847.
[18] Klein C, et al. 2010. Numerical and Experimental Fluid Mechanics VII, pp. 323-30.
[19] Yorita D, et al. 2010. AIAA2010-0307.
[20] Asai K, Yorita D. 2011. AIAA2011-0847.
[21] Nakakita K, et al. 2012. AIAA2012-2758.
[22] Steimle PC, et al. 2012. AIAA J. 50:399-415.
[23] Watkins AN, et al. 2012. AIAA2012-2756.
[24] Wong OD, et al. 2012. Proc. 68th Am. Helicopter Soc. Annu. Forum Technol. Disp.,
Pap. AHS2012-000233.
[25] Mérienne MC, et al. 2013. AIAA2013-1136.
[26] Kameda, M.; Tezuka, N.; Hangai, T.; Asai, K.; Nakakita, K.; Amao, M. Meas. Sci. Tech‐
nol. 2004, 15, 489–500.
[27] Sakaue, H. Rev. Sci. Instrum. 2005, 76, 084101.
[28] Liu, T.; Guille, M.; Sullivan, J.P. Accuracy of Pressure Sensitive Paint. AIAA J. 2001